
 

 
 

To: Members of the  
PLANS SUB-COMMITTEE NO. 1 

 

 Councillor Alexa Michael (Chairman) 
Councillor Charles Joel (Vice-Chairman) 

 Councillors Graeme Casey, Kira Gabbert, Christine Harris, Ruth McGregor, 
Tony Owen, Shaun Slator and Mark Smith 
 

 

 A meeting of the Plans Sub-Committee No. 1 will be held at Bromley Civic Centre on 
THURSDAY 13 OCTOBER 2022 AT 7.00 PM 

 

 TASNIM SHAWKAT 
Director of Corporate Services & Governance 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 

Copies of the documents referred to below can be obtained from 

 http://cds.bromley.gov.uk/ 

 

BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH 
 
TELEPHONE: 020 8464 3333  CONTACT: Kevin Walter 

   kevin.walter@bromley.gov.uk  

    

DIRECT LINE: 020 8461 7588   

FAX: 020 8290 0608  DATE: 4 October 2022 

Members of the public can speak at Plans Sub-Committee meetings on planning reports, 
contravention reports or tree preservation orders. To do so, you must have 

 already written to the Council expressing your view on the particular matter, and 

 indicated your wish to speak by contacting the Democratic Services team by no later than 
10.00am on the working day before the date of the meeting. 

 
These public contributions will be at the discretion of the Chairman. They will normally be limited to 
two speakers per proposal (one for and one against), each with three minutes to put their view 
across. 
 

To register to speak please telephone Democratic Services on 020 8461 
7588 
     ---------------------------------- 
If you have further enquiries or need further information on the content 
of any of the applications being considered at this meeting, please 
contact our Planning Division on 020 8313 4956 or e-mail 
planning@bromley.gov.uk 
     ---------------------------------- 
Information on the outline decisions taken will usually be available on 
our website (see below) within a day of the meeting. 
 
 

http://cds.bromley.gov.uk/


 
 

 
A G E N D A 

1    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

 

2    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

3    CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 23 JUNE 2022  

(Pages 1 - 2) 

4    PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 

4.1 Bromley Common & Holwood 3 - 22 (21/01645/FULL1) - Farringleys, Westerham 
Road, Keston BR2 6HB  

 

4.2 Bromley Common & Holwood 23 - 40 (21/01640/FULL1) - Farringleys, Westerham 

Road, Keston BR2 6HB  
 

4.3 Bickley & Sundridge 41 - 68 (21/03541/FULL1) - 1 St Augustine's 

Avenue Bromley BR2 8AG.  
 

4.4 Crystal Palace & Anerley 
Conservation Area 

69 - 80 (22/03065/PLUD) Lightopia, Crystal Palace 
Park, Thicket Road, Anerley, SE20 8DT  
 

5   CONTRAVENTIONS AND OTHER ISSUES 

 

 NO REPORTS 
 

6   TREE PRESERVATION ORDERS 

 

 NO REPORTS 
 

 The Council’s Local Planning Protocol and Code of Conduct sets out how planning applications 

are dealt with in Bromley. 

https://cds.bromley.gov.uk/documents/s50100704/Constitution%20Appendix%2011%20-%20Local%20Planning%20Protocol%20and%20Code%20of%20Conduct.pdf


1 
 

PLANS SUB-COMMITTEE NO. 1 

 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 23 June 2022 
 

Present: 

 
Councillor Alexa Michael (Chairman) 

Councillor Charles Joel (Vice-Chairman)  
Councillors Graeme Casey, Kira Gabbert, Christine Harris, 

Alisa Igoe, Tony Owen, Shaun Slator and Mark Smith 
 

 
Also Present: 

 

Councillor Dr Sunil Gupta FRCP FRCPath 
 

 
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ruth McGregor, and Councillor 

Alisa Igoe attended as substitute. 
 
2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
3   CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 31 MARCH 2022 

 

The minutes of the meeting held on 31st March 2022 were agreed and signed as a 
correct record. 

 
4   PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

 
4.1 
BECKENHAM TOWN AND 

COPERS COPE  CONSE 
RVATION AREA 

(21/05151/ADV) - Slug and Lettuce, 150-156 High 
St, Beckenham, BR3 1EA 

 
Retrospective installation of replacement signage to 
include 1 x fascia sign, 1 x menu case, 7 x internally 

applied window graphics, 2 x lanterns, two new 
replacement awnings, 1 x brass plaque, spotlights and 

external signwriting to planter boxes. 
 
The application was amended by documents received 

on 27 April 2022. 
 

Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations RESOLVED that 

ADVERTISEMENT CONSENT BE GRANTED as 

recommended, subject to the conditions set out in the 

report.  
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Plans Sub-Committee No. 1 
23 June 2022 
 

2 

4.2 
KELSEY AND EDEN PARK 

(21/05240/FULL6) - 62 Kenwood Drive, 
Beckenham, BR3 6QY 

 
Conversion of garage into habitable room, part 
one/two storey rear extension with Juliet balcony, 

enlargement of front roof incorporating a pitched roof 
to front extension and elevational alterations. 
 

Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations RESOLVED that PERMISSION 
BE GRANTED as recommended, subject to the 

conditions set out in the report and the following 
informative to be added: 
 

The Applicant is reminded of their requirements 
and responsibilities according to The Party Wall 

etc. Act 1996. Further details can be found at the 
following address: 
https://www.planningportal.co.uk/permission/ 

responsibilities/ 
other-permissions-you-may-require/party-walls  

 
4.3 
BROMLEY COMMON AND 

HOLWOOD  
CONSERVATION AREA 

(22/00781/FULL1) - 1 Beech Dell, Keston, BR2 6EP 

 

Demolition of existing house and outbuildings and 
replacement with new detached house and garden 

pavilion. 
 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations RESOLVED that PERMISSION 
BE REFUSED as recommended for the reasons set 

out in the report. 
 
(Councillor Christine Harris requested that her vote 

against the motion to refuse permission be recorded 
in the minutes.) 

 
5 
 

CONTRAVENTIONS AND OTHER ISSUES 

 

NO REPORTS. 
 

6 
 

TREE PRESERVATION ORDERS 

 
NO REPORTS. 

The Meeting ended at 8.15 pm 
 

Chairman 
 

 

 

 

Page 2

https://www.planningportal.co.uk/permission/responsibilities/other-permissions-you-may-require/party-walls%20
https://www.planningportal.co.uk/permission/responsibilities/other-permissions-you-may-require/party-walls%20
https://www.planningportal.co.uk/permission/responsibilities/other-permissions-you-may-require/party-walls%20


 
Committee Date 

 
13.10.2022 

 
Address 

Farringleys 
Westerham Road 

Keston 
BR2 6HB 

Application 
Number 

21/01645/FULL1 Officer – Joanna Wu 

Ward Bromley Common & Holwood 

Proposal Construction of a single storey three bed dwelling house following 

demolition of existing outbuildings for use by the on-site proposed 
Reiki Centre proprietors – linked application to planning ref: 

21/01640/FULL1) 

Applicant 
 

Ms Lauren Goldberg 

Agent 
 

Mr John Escott 

Farringleys 
South Park 

Keston 
BR2 6HB 

Robinson Escott Planning 
Downe House 

303 High Street 
Orpington 

BR6 0NN 

Reason for referral to 
committee 

 

Call-In 

Councillor call in 

Yes 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
Application Permitted 

 
KEY DESIGNATIONS 

 
Areas of Archaeological Significance 
Site Interest Nature Conservation 
Biggin Hill Safeguarding Area 
Green Belt 
London City Airport Safeguarding 
Smoke Control 

 

 
Land use Details 

 Use Class or Use 
description 

 
Floor space   

Existing Agricultural 96m2 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4.1



Proposed C3 Dwellinghouse 96m2 

 
Residential Use 

 Number of bedrooms per unit 

1 2 3 4 Plus Total/Payment in lieu 

 

Market 

  1    

 
Total 

  1  
  

 

 
Vehicle parking Existing number 

of spaces 

Total proposed 

including spaces 
retained 

Difference in spaces  

(+ or -) 

Standard car spaces 0 2 +2 

Disabled car spaces 0 0 0 

Cycle 0 0 0 

 

Electric car charging points 0 

 
Representation  
summary 

Neighbour notification letters sent 29.04.21 
Newspaper advert 
[...]
table and the barn 

 

             
  Photo 1: The existing barn (to be demolished)  
             

             
Photo 2: The existing stable (view from the south-east) to be demolished  

Page 6



              
Photo 3 The existing stable (view from the north) to be demolished 

 
3. PROPOSAL 

 

3.1 Planning permission is sought for “Construction of a single storey three bedroom 
dwelling house following demolition of existing stable and barn”.  The house would 
have a total floorspace of 96m2 and would provide three bedrooms (one of which 

would be a master bedroom), a dining/ kitchen area and a toilet.  Two car parking 
spaces would be provided on site.   

 
3.2 The application is supported by the following documents: 

 Application form 

 Application drawings 

 Planning Statement/Design and Access Statement, 

 Preliminary Ecological appraisal (Submitted on 19.08.22) 

 Bat surveys 

 Structural Survey 
 

3.3 It is noted that a separate planning application (planning ref: 21/01640/FULL1) for the 
change of use from F2 (c) Equestrian sports, to Reiki Centre together with elevational 
alterations and porch/canopy has been submitted alongside this application. This is 

covered in a separate planning sub-committee report.   
 

3.4 In the supporting document, it states that these applications are linked applications.  
The proposed new house would be only for the proprietors of the proposed Reiki 
Centre currently under consideration.  The applicants indicates that two applications 

are submitted separately as they would like the members to consider these 
applications on their own merits.    

 
3.5 In the original scheme, the proposed floor area for the house represented a 10% 

increase on the existing floorspace of the barn and stable.  However, a revised 

scheme was subsequently submitted which shows that the floorspace area of the 
new house would be the same as the existing barn and stable buildings.   

 

Page 7



 
 
 

Fig 4. Proposed flo
[...]
t would not cause any substantial harm to the openness of the Green Belt 

compared to the existing buildings. 
   
7.2.7 Openness is an essential characteristic of the Green Belt and it takes into account 

the effect of built form.  Also, the impact on the openness of the Green Belt is 
inherent and exists whether or not the development can be seen from a view or 

vantage point. 
  
7.2.8 The existing barn and stable (a total floorspace of 96m2) are stated to be in 

equestrian use and are located on the developed land.  They would be demolished 
as part of the proposal and replaced with the new dwelling.   The proposed house 
would have the same floorspace of 96m2.  The proposed house would be a single 

storey with a total height of 4.9m, which is some 1.3m higher than the existing stable 
(3.7m) but would have a narrower width when compared to the two buildings to be 

replaced.  Given that the proposed new dwelling would be located in a similar 
location once the existing buildings have been demolished, it is considered that it 
would not cause any significant actual harm to and would not detract from the 

openness of the Green Belt. 
  

Page 13



7.2.9 It is noted that the proposed house would have a canopy at the front entrance.  A 
condition will be imposed to make sure that this area would not be enclosed.  It is 

considered that the proposed house, therefore, would not have any greater impact 
on the openness of the Green Belt than the existing development and it would re-

use previously developed land.  
  
7.2.10 It is noted that the proposal would not be in the same use as the existing buildings, 

which are used for equestrian purposes.  The change of use will be assessed further 
in the following sections.   

  
 
7.3  Principle and housing need – Acceptable 

 
Principle 

 
7.3.1 The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) states that planning should 

encourage the effective use of land by reusing land that has been previously 

developed
[...]
 lighting scheme, as well as the 

removal of permitted development rights to restrict development within the curtilage 
of the dwelling that could potentially impact on the SINC. 

  

Page 18



7.9 Trees – Acceptable  
 

7.9.1 Policy 73 of the Bromley Local Plan requires that trees of environmental importance 
should be retained and protected.  When considering development proposals, trees 

should be retained as much as possible 
 
7.9.2 The application site is covered by Tree Preservation Orders (TPOs).  Tree officers 

have been consulted and have raised no objections to the proposal.    
 
8. CONCLUSION 

 
8.1 Having had regard to the above it is considered that the development in the manner 

proposed would be acceptable as it would not result in inappropriate development 
within the Green Belt by definition, it would not have any significant actual harm to 

its openness and therefore would not have any detrimental impact on its openness, 
the character of the area and visual amenities of the Green Belt.    No other adverse 
impacts are expected to arise as a result of the development that would weigh 

against the granting of planning permission, having regard to the presumption on 
favour of sustainable development.  It is therefore recommended that planning 

permission is granted subject to the recommended conditions. 
 
8.2 Background papers referred to during production of this report comprise all 

correspondence on the files set out in the Planning History section above, excluding 
exempt information. 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

Page 19



Recommendation: 

 
PERMISSION BE GRANTED 

Subject to the recommended conditions/informatives: 

  
Occupancy of the proposal  

Solely be occupied by a person who owns the business operating from the building 

immediately to the south together with any resident dependants 
  
Standard 

Standard Time Limit 

Standard Compliance with Plans 
 
Pre-occupation 

  
Cycle parking details 

Refuse/recycling storage details 
Landscaping details  

Lighting scheme 
Arrangements for construction period 
Integrated bat and bird bricks 

  
Compliance 

 

External materials 
Permitted Development rights removed A, AA, B, C, D, E 

Construction and Environmental Management Plan 
Front Canopy – no enclosure  

  
Informatives 

  

Control of Pollution/Construction sites 
Unsuspected contamination 

Street naming/numbering 
No invasive non-native species to be included in the planting 
Mixed native species hedgerows around the boundaries   

CIL 
 

Any other planning condition(s) considered necessary by the Assistant Director of 
Planning. 
 

 
    

Page 20



© Crown copyright and database rights 2021.
Ordnance Survey 100017661.

1:125005 October 2022

21/01645/FULL1

 

Page 21



This page is left intentionally blank



 
Committee Date 

 
13.10.2022 

 
Address 

Farringleys 
Westerham Road 

Keston 
BR2 6HB 

Application 
Number 

21/01640/FULL1 Officer – Joanna Wu 

Ward Bromley Common & Holwood 

Proposal Change of use from F2 (c) Equestrian sports, to Reiki Centre 

together with elevational alterations and porch/canopy 

Applicant 
 

Ms Lauren Goldberg 

Agent 
 

Mr John Escott 

Farringleys 

South Park 
Keston 
BR2 6HB 

Robinson Escott Planning 

Downe House 
303 High Street 
Orpington 

BR6 0NN 

Reason for referral to 
committee 

 
 

Call-In 

Councillor call in 
 

Yes 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
Application Permitted 

 
KEY DESIGNATIONS 

 
Areas of Archaeological Significance 
Site Interest Nature Conservation 
Biggin Hill Safeguarding Area 
Green Belt 
London City Airport Safeguarding 
Smoke Control 

 

 
Land use Details 

 Use Class or Use 
description 

 
Floor space (GIA SQM) 

Existing Agricultural 117 

Proposed Reiki Centre (Class E(e)) 117    

Page 23

Agenda Item 4.2



 
Vehicle parking Existing number 

of spaces 
Total proposed 
including spaces 

retained 

Difference in spaces  
(+ or -) 

Standard car spa
[...]
g. 

    

 
Photo 1. Existing stable (Conversion and re-use) – South elevation. 

             

              
Photo 2. Existing stable - East elevation 

 

Page 26



         
Photo 3. Existing parking area - view from the north  

 
3. PROPOSAL 

 

3.1 Planning permission is sought for “Change of use from F2 (c) Equestrian sports, to 
a Reiki Centre together with elevational alterations and porch/ canopy”.  The 
proposal would be a Reiki Education and Wellbeing Centre.  It would provide Reiki 

sessions and life coaching; meditation classes and Reiki courses.  The total 
floorspace of the existing stable for the proposed Reiki Centre would be 117m2.  

The submitted floorplan shows that a new there is a canopy area, measuring 3.7m 
wide, 3.6m long and 3m high is proposed.  The Centre would provide a classroom, 
two treatment rooms, an office, a kitchen and a Reiki room.     

 
3.2 There is an access driveway leading from South Park northwards to the existing 

stable and there is an existing hard surfaced parking area adjacent to the buildings.  
A total of 19 parking spaces would be provided on the site, 17 of which would be 
allocated for the Reiki Centre and 2 of which would be allocated to the proposed 

new house (planning ref: 21/01645/FULL1). 
 

3.3 The proposed finishing materials for the renovation of the existing stable would be 
part render and part timber cladding with a slate roof. 

 

3.4 The application is supported by the following documents: 
 

 Application form 

 Application drawings 

 Planning Statement/Design and Access Statement, 

 Preliminary Ecological appraisal (Submitted on 19.08.22), 

 Bat surveys 

 Structural Survey 

3.5 In the original submission, the proposed Reiki centre was shown to provide a small 
classroom for up to 30 people, two treatment rooms and a meditation room. There 

would also be a small kitchen, shower and toilets and an office.  On weekdays 

Page 27



(Monday – Friday), there would be a maximum of two clients per day for 1-1 Reiki 
sessions and life coaching.  On every Sunday, there would be a weekly Reiki 

Meditation class for 10 – 20 people.  Occasionally, once a month, there would be a 
Reiki Level 1 retreat (class) for approx. 15 people and a Reiki Level 2 session for 

approx.10 people.  
 
3.6 Following further clarifications from the applicants, they have now confirmed the 

following: 
 

3.7 During Monday to Friday (Weekday), there would be a maximum of 2 visitors per 
day on site.  At the weekends, there would be no more than 15 people at one time 
during Saturday and Sunday for the weekly meditation class (maximum 2 classes 

per day).   One Sunday a month there would be a one-day Reiki Level 1 Retreat (all 
day course) and the usual Sunday weekly mediation class on this weekend would 

take place on the Saturday instead.  This means the centre would be in use for both 
the Saturday and Sunday for 1 weekend per month.  

 

3.8 The hours of use would be 9:00am to 17:00pm (Monday to Friday, Sundays and 
one Saturday per calendar month). 

 
3.9 it is noted that a separate planning application (planning ref: 21/01645/FULL1) for 

Construction of a single storey three bed dwelling house following demolition of 

existing outbuildings for use by the on-site proposed Reiki Centre proprietors has 
been submitted and this proposal is covered in a separate planning sub-committee 

report.   
 
  

 
Fig 4. Proposed floor plans. 
 

Page 28



 
Fig 5. Proposed elevations. 

 
4. RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 

 

4.1 The relevant planning history relating to the application site is summarised as 
follows: 

 

4.2 96/02691/FUL— Detached seven bedroom house and detached triple garage with 
one bedroom flat above – (Refused) 06.02.1997 

 
4.3 97/00708/OUT – Detached house and detached garage outline – (Refused) 

15.05.1997 

 
4.4 97/01414/FUL – Detached five bedroom house and detached garage – (Refused) 

10.07.1997 
 
4.5 98/03321/FUL – Detached five bedroom house with indoor swimming pool and 

garage – (Refused) 04.03.1999 
 

4.6  05/04022/FULL1 – Demolition of existing house and double garage and erection of 
two storey five bedroom replacement house and detached double garage – 
(Permitted) 27.02.2006 

 
4.7 08/03480/FULL1 – Demolition of existing house and double garage and erection of 

two storey five bedroom replacement house and detached double garage – 
(Permitted) 08.12.2008 

 

4.8 09/00556/FULL6 – Two storey side extension – (Refused) 24.09.2009 
 

4.9 09/02704/FULL6 – Two storey side extension – (Permitted) 26.01.2010 
 
4.10 10/01374/TPO – Lift lower canopies to give a clearance over the ground of no more 

than 4 metres and thin crowns by no more than 20% three oak trees at land at 
South Park, Westerham Road (to rear of 4 Forest Ridge) SUBJECT TO TPO 1 (BB 

and OUDC 1952) – (Received consent) 28.06.2010 

Page 29



 
4.11 10/01374/TPSPLD – Crown reduce by 30% three oak trees at land at South Park, 

Westerham Road (to rear of 4 Forest Ridge) SUBJECT TO TPO 1 (BB and OUDC 
1952) – (Refused) 28.06.2010 

 
4.12 10/02088/TPO – To reduce overhanging branch of 1 oak by 60% located adjacent 

to bridleway (at land rear of 10 Forest Ridge) SUBJECT TO TPO 1 – (received 

consent) 23.08.2010 
 

4.13 10/03675/FULL6 – Two storey side extension – (Permitted) 01.03.2011 
 
4.14 21/01645/FULL1 – Construction of a single storey three bed dwelling house 

following demolition of existing outbuildings– under a separate item in the PSC. 
 

 
5. CONSULTATION SUMMARY 

 
5.1 A) Statutory 

 

5.1.1 Highway Department: No objection.  The applicant has submitted a revised car 
parking plan which is satisfactory. However, the applicant must encourage people 
to share cars and also promote cycling.   A travel plan should be submitted and 

approved in writing by the Council before the use of the building.  
 

5.1.2 Tree Officer: No objection.  
 
5.1.3 Environmental Health: No objection to this proposal.  The construct
[...]

weekends would not be significantly adverse for the transport network.   It is advised 
that the lighting scheme, cycle parking provision and a Travel Plan should be 
submitted and approved in writing by the Council before the use of the building.  

These will be covered by suitably worded conditions. 
 
7.6 Neighbourhood Amenity – Acceptable 

 
7.6.1 Policy 37 of the Bromley Local Plan seeks to protect existing residential occupiers 

from inappropriate development. Issues to consider are the impact of a 
development proposal upon neighbouring properties by way of overshadowing, loss 

of light, overbearing impact, overlooking, loss of privacy and general noise and 
disturbance. 

 

7.6.2 The neighbouring objections are noted and some of the objections have been 
discussed in the above sections.   

 
7.6.3 The building would not be clearly visible from neighbouring properties.  With regards 

to Garden Cottage, the neighbouring property, the Reiki centre would be some 12m 

away from the well-screened shared boundary.  It is noted that there are two west 
flank windows facing this neighbouring rear garden.  Given that the building is only 

a single storey structure and there are existing west-facing windows, it is considered 
that these full-length windows would not result in any additional overlooking than 
already exists.   

 
7.6.4 With regards to the potential noise and disturbance to the neighbouring amenity, 

the nature of this business is for mainly meditation and energy healing.  It is noted 
that there are activities on both Saturday and Sunday but this is only on a monthly 
basis.  On Sundays, the applicants confirm that there would be a maximum of 2 

meditation classes, one in the morning and one in the afternoon.  Also, a maximum 
number of 15 visitors will be capped at any time during weekends.  A travel plan will 

be required which will promote use of sustainable modes of transport.  The proposal 
is considered that it would not result in an
[...]
washdown during construction 
17. Removal of permitted development rights (A/B/C/E) 

18.  No first floor windows 
 
Any other planning condition(s) considered necessary by the Assistant Director of     

Planning 
 

 
Informatives 

 

 Contact highways re: laying out of crossover 

 Footpath safeguarding 

 Contamination - contact Environmental Health 

 Flood Risk Activity Permit may be required 

 CIL 

 Street naming and numbering 

 
 

 

 
 

 

Page 65



This page is left intentionally blank



© Crown copyright and database rights 2021.
Ordnance Survey 100017661.

1:125005 October 2022

21/01640/FULL1

 

Page 67



This page is left intentionally blank



 
Committee Date 

 
13.10.2022 
 

 
Address 

Crystal Palace Park 
Thicket Road  
Penge  

London  
SE20 8DT  

 
Application 
Number 

22/03065/PLUD Officer  - Louisa Bruce 

Ward Crystal Palace And Anerley 
Proposal Temporary light installation trail/exhibition within Crystal Palace Park 

between Friday 28th October 2022 and Thursday 12th January 2023 
PROPOSED LAWFUL USE CERTIFICATE 

Applicant 
 

Proud Events Ltd 

Agent 
 

Mr Chris Jones  

Belgrave House  

39-43 Monument Hill 
Weybridge 

KT13 8RN 
 
 

Firstplan  

Broadwall House  
21 Broadwall  

London  
SE1 9PL  
 

Reason for referral to 
committee 

 

 
 

Council Application 
 

Councillor call in 
 

 No 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

 

Proposed Use/Development is Lawful 
 

 
KEY DESIGNATIONS 

 

Conservation Area: Crystal Palace Park 
Areas of Archeological Significance  
Article 4 Direction  

Local Cycle Network  
Green Chain  

Locally Listed Building  
London Distributor Roads  
Metropolitan Open Land  

Renewal Area  
Smoke Control SCA 6 

Statutory Listed Building  

Page 69

Agenda Item 4.4



Views of Local Importance  

 

 
 
Representation  
summary  

 

A site notice was displayed by the agent on the 23rd August 2022.  
 

Total number of responses  1 

Number in support  0 

Number of objections 1 

 
 

 
1. SUMMARY OF KEY REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION  

 

 The proposals do not constitute development as defined in Section 55 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act and therefore the Lawful Development Certificate should be 

granted.  
 

 
 
2.  LOCATION 

 

2.1.1 The application site lies within Crystal Palace Park which is a Grade II* Listed park   

 designated as Metropolitan Open Land and within the Crystal Palace Park 
 Conservation Area. The site boarders Thicket Road, Crystal Place Park Road and 
 Anerley Hill.  

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

Page 70



  

 

Page 71



3.     PROPOSAL 

 

3.1.1 A Lawful Development Certificate is sought for a temporary light trail/exhibition 
 within Crystal Place Park between Friday 28th October 2022 and Thursday 12th 
 January 2023.  
 

3.1.2 The walking route is outlined to take people 1.5hrs and is described as a lantern 

 and light festival that explores interactive exhibits, light installations and an 
 illuminated trail through the park.  
 

3.13 The accompanying covering letter sets out that the event was held successfully  at 

 the park in 2021. Lightopia Festival is an international award-winning festive 
 installation creating a temporary family visitor attraction at  locations across the 

 UK. Lightopia first began in 2019 to celebrate Diwali in Edinburgh, a second full-
 scale  installation followed the same year in Manchester’s  Heaton Park. With 
 special dispensation from the Secretary of State for Culture Media  and  Sport for 

 light trails to operate during the pandemic, Lightopia returned to Heaton  Park for 
 Christmas 2020. Further Lightopia installations have been installed at  the 

 Grade I  listed house and grounds of Chiswick House & Gardens and 
 YorkshireWildlife  Park. 

 

 
3.1.4 Lightopia (London) 2022 seeks to build on the park’s legacy to become an annual 

 event in the park. The operational dates and times are stated as follows: 
 
  Set up: Friday 28th October – Wednesday 16th November 2022 

  Health & Safety checks – Wednesday 16th November 2022 
  Press night – Thursday 17th November 2022 

 
  Open to the public for 37 non-consecutive nights 
 

  Friday 18th November – Sunday 20th November 2022 
  Thursday 24th November – Sunday 27th November 2022 

  Thursday 1st December – Sunday 4th December 2022 
  Thursday 8th December – Saturday 24th December 2022 
  Monday 26th December – Monday 2nd January 2023 

 
  The installations will be removed between Tuesday 3rd January & Thursday 12th 

 January 2023.  
 
3.1.5 The event will open at 5pm on each event day and finish at 10pm. Crystal Palace 

 Park will be fully open to the public during the day and the event will begin once the 
 park closes to the general public which is 4-4.30pm during winter months.  

 
3.1.6 The trail will comprise of a series of temporary light installations along a 1.9km one-

 way trail through the park. The route and installations are demonstrated within the 

 concept document (enclosed at Appendix 3) with extracts of the walking route. The 
 route remains the same as the 2021 event. The trail includes iconic attractions of the 

 park including The Crystal Palace itself, the Concert Bowl the Farmers Market, a 
 Water Show and the Dinosaur Trail.  

Page 72



 
4.   RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 

  

4.1.1 The planning history of the park as a whole is long and complex, reflecting the size 

 of the park and its historical significance relating to the Palace site and the 
 listed dinosaur structures. 

 

 
4.1.2 Under reference: 21/03684/PLUD a Lawful Development Certificate was granted for 

 a Temporary light installation trail/exhibition within Crystal Palace Park between  
 November 2021 and January 2022. 

 

 
4.1.3 The Council has resolved to grant planning permission under reference: 

 20/00325/OUT for outline application with all matters reserved except highways 
 access for comprehensive phased regeneration of Crystal Palace Park. This will 
 incl
[...]

 between 4-4.30pm (during winter months).  

 

7.1.2 Having considered the details of the proposal as set out in the application, it is 
 concluded that the proposed temporary event does not amount to “development” 

 under Section 55 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, as there is no material 
 change of use of the land and that the temporary placing of light installations and 
 other works do not comprise building or engineering operations in, on, over or under 

 the land. 
 

7.1.3 Under Section 192 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 a lawful development 
 certificate can therefore be granted for a temporary light trail exhibition within Crystal 
 Place Park.  

 
 

7.2  CIL 

 
7.2.1 CIL would not be payable on this proposal.  
 
 

8 CONCLUSION 
 

8.1.1 Having regard to the above, the Lawful Development can be granted.  

 
8.1.2 Background papers referred to during production of this report comprise all  

 correspondence on the file ref(s) DC/22/03065/PLUD & DC/21/0368/PLUD as set out 
 in the Planning History section above, excluding exempt information. 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION: CERTIFICATE BE GRANTED  

 
Reason:  
 

Page 76



The proposals do not constitute development as defined in Section 55 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act and therefore the Lawful Development 

Certificate should be granted. 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

Page 77



This page is left intentionally blank



© Crown copyright and database rights 2021.
Ordnance Survey 100017661.

1:200005 October 2022

22/03065/PLUD

P
age 79



T
his page is left intentionally blank


	Agenda
	3 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 23 JUNE 2022
	4.1 (21/01645/FULL1) - Farringleys, Westerham Road, Keston BR2 6HB
	Farringleys

	4.2 (21/01640/FULL1) - Farringleys, Westerham Road, Keston BR2 6HB
	Farringleys 40

	4.3 (21/03541/FULL1) - 1 St Augustine's Avenue Bromley BR2 8AG.
	1 St Augustine's Avenue

	4.4 (22/03065/PLUD) Lightopia, Crystal Palace Park, Thicket Road, Anerley, SE2

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

PLANS SUB-COMMITTEE NO. 1 

 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 13 October 2022 
 

 
Present: 

 

Councillor Alexa Michael (Chairman) 
Councillor Charles Joel (Vice-Chairman)  

Councillors Graeme Casey, Kira Gabbert, Christine Harris, 
Tony Owen, Shaun Slator and Mark Smith 
 

 
Also Present: 

 
Councillors David Jefferys and Jonathan Laidlaw 
 

 
 

7   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS 

 
None received 
 

 
8   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
None received 
 

 
9   CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 23 JUNE 2022 

 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 23rd June 2022 were agreed and signed as a correct 
record. 

 
 

10   PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

 
10.1 

BROMLEY COMMON & 
HOLWOOD 

(21/01645/FULL1) - Farringleys, Westerham Road, 

Keston BR2 6HB  
 

Construction of a single storey three bed dwelling 
house following demolition of existing outbuildings for 
use by the on-site proposed Reiki Centre proprietors – 

linked application to planning ref: 21/01640/FULL1. 
 

Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations RESOLVED that PERMISSION 
BE GRANTED as recommended, subject to the 

conditions set out in the report. Condition two, 
relating to Restricted Occupancy, has been 

deleted. 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 1 
13 October 2022 
 

2 

 

 
10.2 

BROMLEY COMMON & 
HOLWOOD 

(21/01640/FULL1) - Farringleys, Westerham Road, 

Keston BR2 6HB 
 

Change of use from F2 (c) Equestrian sports to Reiki 

Centre, together with elevational alterations and 
porch/canopy. 

 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations RESOLVED that PERMISSION 

BE REFUSED for the following reasons: 

 
The proposed change of use of the building and 
surrounding land to a Reiki Centre would be 
harmful to the openness of the surrounding Green 

Belt, therefore constituting inappropriate 
development.  In the absence of any very special 

circumstances the proposal would be contrary to 
Policy G2 of the London Plan and Policy 49 of the 
Bromley Local Plan.   

 
In the absence of satisfactory information to 
demonstrate to the contrary the proposed change 

of use would lead to prejudicial highway safety 
concerns in Westerham Road contrary to Policy 

32 of the Bromley Local Plan.   
 
The proposed development would cause undue 

noise and disturbance as a result of the proposed 
comings and goings associated with the change 

of use contrary to Policy D14 of the London Plan 
and Policies 37 and 119 of the Bromley Local Plan. 
 

(Councillor Christine Harris requested that her vote 
against the motion to refuse permission be recorded 

in the minutes). 
 

10.3 

BICKLEY 

(21/03541/FULL1) - 1 St Augustine's Avenue 

Bromley BR2 8AG. 
 

This Application was withdrawn from the Agenda prior 
to the meeting pending receipt of further information 
identified as necessary to support the application. 

 
 

 
 
 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 1 
13 October 2022 

 

3 
 

10.4 

CRYSTAL PALACE & 
ANERLEY 

(22/03065/PLUD) Lightopia, Crystal Palace Park, 

Thicket Road, Anerley, SE20 8DT   
 

Temporary light installation trail/exhibition within 

Crystal Palace Park between Friday 28th October 
2022 and Thursday 12th January 2023. PROPOSED 

LAWFUL USE CERTIFICATE request. 
 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations RESOLVED that a LAWFUL 
USE CERTIFICATE BE GRANTED as recommended 

in the report. 
 
11 

 

CONTRAVENTIONS AND OTHER ISSUES 

 
NO REPORTS 

 
 
12 

 
TREE PRESERVATION ORDERS 

 
NO REPORTS 

 
 
The Meeting ended at 8.10 pm 

 
 

 
Chairman 

 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 


